

No. 10-331

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MAUNALUA BAY BEACH OHANA 28, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

HAWAII,

*Respondent.*

—◆—

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Intermediate Court Of Appeals Of Hawaii**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF LAND USE RESEARCH  
FOUNDATION OF HAWAII AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

—◆—

ROBERT H. THOMAS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK M. MURAKAMI  
DAMON KEY LEONG  
KUPCHAK HASTERT  
1003 Bishop Street  
1600 Pauahi Tower  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813  
(808) 531-8031  
rht@hawaiilawyer.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE RIGHT TO ACCRETION IS A PRIVATE PROPERTY RIGHT.....	4
A. Accreted Land vs. The Right To Accretion.....	4
B. Accretion Follows Littoral Ownership As Interest Follows Principal.....	10
C. In <i>Palazzolo</i> , This Court Rejected The “Notice” Theory.....	16
II. HAWAII’S LONG HISTORY OF TRANS- FERRING ESTABLISHED PRIVATE PROPERTY RIGHTS TO THE PUBLIC WITHOUT JUST COMPENSATION.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997).....	10, 14, 16, 17
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 162 F. 364 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1908) .....	16
<i>County of Hawaii v. Sotomura</i> , 517 P.2d 57 (Haw. 1973), cert. denied, 419 U.S. 872 (1974).....	2, 22
<i>County of St. Clair v. Lovington</i> , 90 U.S. 46 (1874).....	5, 8
<i>Fidelity &amp; Deposit Co. v. Arenz</i> , 290 U.S. 66 (1933).....	8
<i>Halstead v. Gay</i> , 7 Haw. 587 (1889).....	4, 5, 9
<i>Hawaii v. Zimring</i> , 566 P.2d 725 (Haw. 1977).....	23, 24
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	9, 14
<i>Hornsby v. United States</i> , 77 U.S. 224 (1870) .....	9, 10
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967).....	4, 6, 13
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	15
<i>In re Ashford</i> , 440 P.2d 76 (Haw. 1968) .....	21, 22
<i>In re Banning</i> , 832 P.2d 724 (Haw. 1992) .....	5, 9
<i>In re Water Use Permit Applications</i> , 9 P.3d 409 (Haw. 2000).....	18
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Latourette v. United States</i> , 150 F. Supp. 123 (D. Or. 1957).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	13
<i>Maunalua Bay Beach Ohana 28 v. Hawaii</i> , 222 P.3d 441 (Haw. Ct. App. 2009) ..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>McBryde Sugar Co. v. Robinson</i> , 504 P.2d 1330 (Haw. 1973).....	19, 20
<i>McBryde Sugar Co. v. Robinson</i> , 517 P.2d 26 (Haw. 1973) (per curiam).....	20
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)....	17, 18
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	3, 11, 12, 14
<i>Pritchard v. Norton</i> , 106 U.S. 124 (1882) .....	7, 8
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Public Access Shoreline Hawaii v. County of Hawaii Planning Comm’n</i> , 903 P.2d 1246 (Haw. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1163 (1996).....	18, 24, 25
<i>Robinson v. Ariyoshi</i> , 753 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1985).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Robinson v. Ariyoshi</i> , 441 F. Supp. 559 (D. Haw. 1977).....	20
<i>Sotomura v. County of Hawaii</i> , 460 F. Supp. 473 (D. Haw. 1978).....	23
<i>Soulard v. United States</i> , 29 U.S. 511 (1830) .....	9, 10
<i>State ex rel. Kobayashi v. Zimring</i> , 566 P.2d 725 (Haw. 1977).....	5, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 854 P.2d 449 (Or. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1207 (1994).....	25
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Env’tl Protection</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010).....	14
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Western Pac. Ry. Co. v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 151 F. 376 (9th Cir. 1907) .....	16, 17

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
Haw. Const. art. XI, § 1 .....	18

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2010).....	20
------------------------------	----

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979).....	8
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (Pocket ed. 1996).....	8
Comment, <i>The Rights of a Riparian Owner in Land Lost by Erosion</i> , 24 YALE L.J. 162 (1914).....	5
